
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 20TH JANUARY, 2020 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

 
Chairman:   Councillor Dean Cohen BSc (Hons)  
Vice Chairman:  Councillor Peter Zinkin  
 
Elliot Simberg   Laithe Jajeh    Alison Cornelius  
Felix Byers    Alan Schneiderman   Jo Cooper  
Laurie Williams  Geof Cooke  
 
Substitute Members  
 
Sarah Wardle   Weeden-Sanz   Nizza Fluss  
Kath McGuirk   Tim Roberts    Nagus Narenthira  
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions should be submitted by 10AM on Wednesday 15 January 2020. Any requests 
should be submitted to paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee has 
reduced by £388.45 per meeting, due to paperlight working. 
 
Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting for members of the public. If 
needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are 
available here:  barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 

. 

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

5 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items  
 

7 - 10 

7.   Draft Barnet Long Term Transport Strategy  
 

11 - 148 

8.   Fees & Charges  
 

149 - 170 

9.   Highways Planned Maintenance Programme 202021  
 

171 - 194 

10.   Garden Waste Collections - Introduction of Charges  
 

To Follow  

11.   Penalty Charge Notice Re-banding  
 

To Follow  

12.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

195 - 196 

13.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
     

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 

27 November 2019 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Felix Byers 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Jo Cooper 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

Before the Committee considered the minutes of the pervious meeting the Chairman 
welcome the Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff Mee to the meeting.  He 
added that he had recently joined the London Borough of Barnet and therefore that was 
his first meeting of the Environment Committee.  
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None.  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 

None.  
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

7.    STREET LIGHTING ASSET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The report was introduced by the Head of Network and Infrastructure, Mr Paul Bragg.  
He provided an update on the progress of the Street Lighting Improvement Project 
consisting of LED lantern and Central Management System (CMS) conversion by the 
Street Lighting Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Service Provider. 
 

Having considered the report the Committee: 
 
Resolved 
That the Committee noted the progress and roll out plan of the LED lighting across the 
Borough. 
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

8.    QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE (Q2) 201920  
 
The report was introduced by the Executive Director for Environment.  He outlined that 
the report provided Members with a thematic overview of performance for Q2 2019/20 
focusing on the budget forecasts and activities to deliver both corporate and committee 
priorities in the Environment Committee Annual Delivery Plan. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask questions in relation to the report 
and the performance data within.  The interim Director for Street Scene, Mr Jamie Cooke 
was in attendance in order to answer questions.   
 
Before the voting process Councillor Alan Schneiderman moved to refer the following: 

- Environmental Sustainability to be referred to the Policy and Resources 
Committee to be considered in order to mitigate any risk.  
 

Councillor Peter Zinkin stated that this element would be captured in the Transport 
Stagey that was expected to be reported at the next meeting of the Environment 
Committee on 20 January 2020. 
 
The Chairman therefore requested this be put to the vote.  This was recorded below:  
For – 4 
Against – 6  
 
This was therefore lost.  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman then requested that the Committee refer the item in 
respect to guaranteed income be referred to the Finance and Performance and 
Contracts Committee.  This was unanimously agreed and therefore carried.  
 
Before the Committee considered the report’s recommendation the Committee requested 
that Mr Mee send a note to all Members of the Committee in consultation with the 
Director of Finance for an update the Environment budget.   
 
Have considered the report the Committee:  
 
Resolved 
 
The Committee noted the report and reviewed the budget, performance and risk 
information for Q2 2019/20.   The Committee agreed to refer the item in respect to 
guaranteed income to the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee. 
 

9.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the work programme and agreed that the next meeting start at 
6pm.  
 

10.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm 

6



 

Summary 

Members Items have been received for the Environment Committee from Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman and Geoff Cook.  The Committee are requested to consider the items and 
give instructions. 

Officers Recommendation 

That the Environment Committee’s instructions in relation to these Member’s Items 
are requested. 

 
 
 
 

 

Environment Committee 

20 January 2020 

Title  

Member’s Items  

 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman – The Poor State 

of Phone Boxes  

Councillor Geoff Cook – Review of FPNs for 
littering / flytipping 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All Wards 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  Paul Frost, 020 8359 2205, paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  

7

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Members of the Committee have requested that the items tabled below are submitted to 

the Environment Committee for considering and determination.   The Environment 
Committee are requested to provide instructions to Officers of the Council as 
recommended.   
 

Alan Schneiderman The Poor State of Phone Boxes 

Many BT phone boxes in the Borough are not working, vandalised or 

in a poor state of repair. I request that the Environment committee 

asks the interim Environment director to write to BT to ask them to 

bring all of their phone boxes up to an acceptable standard within a 

reasonable timeframe and if this is not acted upon to investigate 

powers that the council may be able to use to seek to enforce this. 

A similar members' item was submitted to the Environment 

Committee meeting on 14 March 2018, but has not led to any action 

and the same problem still persists.  

Geoff Cook Review of FPNs for littering / flytipping 
 
Councillors are still receiving complaints from residents about the 
unfair application of fixed penalty notices being given for littering / 
flytipping when residents and businesses are leaving rubbish for 
collection. 
  
I ask the Committee to agree that officers undertake a review of the 
current policy and operation of the enforcement contract and report 
back to the Committee so any necessary changes can be made. 

 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 No recommendations have been made. The Committee are therefore requested to give 

consideration and provide instruction. 
 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
3.1 N/A 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the Committee. 
 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

8

file://///lbbarnet/sharedareas/democratic_services/scrutiny/Com
[...]
the draft strategy and where appropriate the responses and comments will be fed into a 
revised final version of the strategy. The Committee will then be asked to approve a final 
version of the Long Term Transport Strategy.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Environment Committee 
 

 20 January 2020 

Title  
Draft Barnet Long Term Transport 
Strategy 

Report of Chairman of Environment Committee 

Wards All 

Urgent No 

Status Public 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A – Draft Long Term Transport Strategy  
Appendix B – Long Term Transport Strategy Evidence Base  
Appendix C – Initial Equalities Impact Assessment  

Officer Contact Details  

Geoff Mee, Interim Executive Director for Environment 
geoff.mee@Barnet.gov.uk 
Cara Elkins, Commissioning Lead Environment  
cara.elkins@barnet.gov.uk  

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:geoff.mee@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:cara.elkins@barnet.gov.uk


 

Recommendations  
1. That the Environment Committee approve the proposed Draft Long Term 

Transport Strategy for public consultation.   
2. That the Environment Committee note that the results of the consultation will 

be reported back to this Committee together with any revisions to the Strategy 
where appropriate. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

1.1 In July 2016, the Environment Committee instructed the Director for 
Environment to develop an overarching Long Term Transport Strategy for 
the London Borough of Barnet. Since then, considerable work has been 
undertaken to refine the scope of the strategy and the proposed approach 
to transport within the borough, develop an evidence base to support the 
proposals and engagement with key stakeholder groups to inform the Draft 
Long Term Transport Strategy. 

1.2 The Draft Long Term Transport Strategy 2020 – 2041 can be found in 
Appendix A. The Strategy: 

 Articulates the vision for transport in Barnet to 2041; 

 Outlines proposals to achieve the vision; and 

 Provides an evidence base for this strategy. 

1.3 The full
[...]
 how the initial assessment and outcome was 
decided. . 

November 2019  
 
The equalities impact of the Strategy has been considered throughout its creation; including through a 
number of workshops with external stakeholders, Council officers, and elected members. The impacts 
will continue to be considered in light of any potential future changes, and throughout the public 
consultation process, with residents and service users. As a result, this Equalities Impact Assessment 
will be updated and revised at appropriate points throughout the development of the Strategy. In 
addition, specific proposals within the Strategy are likely to require further development, consultation 
and, where appropriate, their own Equalities Impact Assessments. 
 
Due to the overarching nature of a Transport Strategy, almost every protected group could be impacted. 
The majority of these (outlined above) are positive and would benefit all groups. Some potential negative 
impacts relate to the availability of parking, or service alteration, which would impact those who are most 
reliant on car use to move around the borough, such as those with limited mobility (e.g. older people, 
people with disabilities, parents with young children, and carers). 

 

 
 
 
 
 

147



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

This report seeks to obtain approval for the proposed new, and above inflation by 2% or 
more, fees and charges for 2020/21 to support the Environment Business Plan, and 
delivery of front line services within the Environment Directorate. 

 
 

Recommendations  
1. That the Environment Committee consider and approve the proposed fees and 

charges for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix A. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Environment Committee 
 

 20 January 2020 

Title  Fees and Charges – 2020/21 

Report of Chairman of Environment Committee 

Wards All 

Urgent No 

Status Public 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          Appendix A – Proposed Fees and Charges 202
[...]
st 

recover to provide these 

services which are being 

requested by traders within 

LBB

Local Government Act 2003 

Localism Act 2011

Discretionary

Re EH 161 Online Training Environmental 

Health

Health and Safety Level 3 £0.00 £175.00 £175.00 New Charge New fee based on cost 

recover to provide these 

services which are being 

requested by traders within 

LBB

Local Government Act 2003 

Localism Act 2011

Discretionary

Food, Health & Safety

Environmental Health Licensing Fees


Online Training

Fees and Charges 2020/21

183



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

This report seeks the Committee’s approval for the delivery of the 2020/21 Highway Network 
Recovery Plan (NRP) Work Programme (“the Work Programme”) listed in Appendix A, 
totalling £4.633 million to be funded from the agreed NRP Capital allocation of £6 million for 
2020/21. 
 
The Work Programme has been primarily developed based on condition assessment survey 
data and deterioration modelling. The proposed schemes have been identified and prioritised 
to give a spread of schemes across the borough, using whole life costing and good asset 
management principles to ensure that investment is targeted where it is most needed. 
 
The investment split for 2020/21 will be as follows: 40% footway, 50% carriageway and 10% 
structures, drainage, road markings and other highway assets. 
 

 

 

 

Environment Committee 
 

20 January 2020 
  

Title  
Highway Network Recovery 
Programme 2020/21 

Report of Chairman of the Environment Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A: Proposed Carriageway and Footway Works by 
Wards for Year 6 of the Network Recovery Programme during 
2020/21 

Officer Contact Details  
Geoff Mee, Interim Executive Director, Environment 
Goeff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk  

185

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Goeff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk


Officer’s Recommendations 

1. That the Committee approves the capital expenditure of £6 million for the 
delivery of the 2020/21 Highway Network Recovery Plan (NRP) Work Programme 
consisting of carriageway and footway renewal works as listed in Appendix A 
of this report, carriageway patching and associated works. 
 

2. That the Committee agrees the proposed investment proportions detailed in 
paragraph 5.2.3 of this report. 
 

3. That the Interim Executive Director, Environment is authorised to alter the 
programme of carriageway and footway renewal works. 

4. That subject to the overall costs being contained within agreed budgets, the 
Interim Executive Director, Environment is authorised to instruct Re to 
implement the schemes proposed in Appendix A by placing orders with the 
Council’s term maintenance contractors or specialist contractors appointed in 
accordance with the public procurement rules and or the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules as appropriate. 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report is needed to provide the appropriate Council authority to instruct Re, 

approve the Work Programme for 2020/21 and agree the proposed investment 
proportions for the Work Programme for 2020/21. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 This report is needed to provide the appropriate Council authority to instruct Re, 

approve the Work Programme for 2020/21 and agree the proposed investment 
proportions for the Work Programme for 2020/21. 
 

2.2 The Highways Act 1980 (HA 1980) sets out the main duties of highway 
authorities in England and Wales. Highway maintenance policy is set within a 
legal framework. Section 41 of the HA 1980 imposes a duty to maintain 
highways which are maintainable at public expense and almost all claims 
against authorities relating to highway functions arise from an alleged breach 
of this section. The HA 1980 sits within a much broader legislative framework 
specifying powers, duties and standards for highway maintenance. 
 

2.3 The Council has a duty to ensure that the statutory
[...]
hing: This is the remedial patching of the surface layer, 
using two techniques. The first of these is to continue the Infrared Rhino 
patching programme and the second is to use machine laid patching for 
larger areas of surface deterioration. 
 
Other treatments may also be proposed such as carriageway patching, joint 
sealing and use of reflective membranes where considered necessary by 
experienced highway officers. 
 

5.2.7 The carriageway and footway estimates given in Appendix A are provisional 
and may be subject to change following local ward councillor consultation 
and completion of the individual scheme designs. The carriageway and 
footway estimates given in Appendix A are based on the contract rates of 
the London Highways Alliance Contract (LoHAC), which the Council 
adopted to use as a means to deliver all the highway maintenance works. A 
cost comparison exercise has confirmed that the LoHAC rates offer a saving 
of some 15% compared to the previous highways term contracts. 

 

5.2.8 Some of the proposed schemes may not be delivered due to future utility or 
development works as previously stated. Updates of any changes or 
variations to the highway schemes scheduled in Appendix A will be reported 
to the Interim Executive Director, Environment for his authorisation to alter 
the programme of carriageway and footway renewal works, as and when 
required. 

 

5.2.9 There are no staffing ICT or property implications. 
 

5.3 Social Value  
 

5.3.1 The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 requires people who 
commission public services to think about how they can also secure wider 
social, economic and environmental benefits. This report does not relate to 
procurement of services contracts. 

 
5.4 Legal and Constitutional References 

 
5.4.1 The Council’s Constitution Article 7 – Committees, Forums, Working Groups 

and Partnerships (Responsibility for Functions, 7.5) gives the Environment 
Committee responsibility for all borough-wide or cros
[...]
ee to consider the Time 
Banding Annual Report 
 

Chair of the Environment Committee  Non-key 

CPZ review  
 

Committee to comment on the 
process to review Control Parking 
Zones 
 
 

Chair of the Environment Committee Non-key  

Electric Vehicle Committee to approve electric vehicle 
up-date  
 

Chair of the Environment Committee Non-key 

Parks - Car Park 
Charging  

Committee to comment and agree on 
proposals to introduce car parking 
charges to named parks car parks  

Chair of the Environment Committee Non-key  

 

210


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Members' Items
	7 Draft Barnet Long Term Transport Strategy
	Appendix A – Draft Long Term Transport Strategy
	Appendix B – Long Term Transport Strategy Evidence Base
	Appendix C – Initial Equalities Impact Assessment

	8 Fees & Charges
	Appendix A - Proposed Fees and Charges 2020-21

	9 Highways Planned Maintenance Programme 202021
	12 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

.   
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
20 January 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Felix Byers 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Jo Cooper 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the that took place on 27 November 2019, be approved. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
The Chairman, Councillor Dean Cohen declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in respect to 
Item 9, Highways Planned Maintenance Programme.   He stated that the road that he 
lives in was on the reserve scheme list for footway relay. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Environment Committee noted the details of public questions that had been 
submitted and circulated. Members of the public that had made a submission had the 
opportunity to ask a supplementary question. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman – The Poor State of Phone Boxes  

 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item.   
Councillor Schneiderman gave a summary of the issue and requested that the 
Committee support his item.     
  
Resolved: 
 



 

2 

Having considered the item the Committee unanimously agreed that: 
- The Interim Executive Director, Environment be requested to write to BT to ask 

them to bring all of their phone boxes up to an acceptable standard within a 
reasonable timeframe and if this is not acted upon to investigate powers that the 
council may be able to use to seek to enforce this.  

  
Councillor Geoff Cooke – Review of FPNs for littering / flytipping 
 
Councillor Geoff Cooke was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item.   Councillor 
Cooke gave a summary of the issue and requested that the Committee support his item.    
 
Resolved: 

o Having considered the item the Committee unanimously agreed that the 
interim Executive Director for Environment be requested to: To undertake a 
review of the current policy and operation of the enforcement contract and 
report back to the Committee so any necessary changes can be made. 

o that the case noted by Councillor Geof Cooke be reviewed by the Interim 
Executive Director, Environment 

 
 

7.    DRAFT BARNET LONG TERM TRANSPORT STRATEGY  
 
The report was introduced by the Interim Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff 
Mee.  He provided a summary of the report and requested that Members consider the 
report.  
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to make comments on the report.   
members gave thanks to Officers on its production.    
 
The Council’s Commissioning Lead for Environment, Ms Cara Elkins was in attendance 
to make comments and answer questions.  
 
Having considered the report the Committee:   
 
Resolved 
 
1. That the Environment Committee approved the proposed Draft Long Term 
Transport Strategy for public consultation. 
2. That the Environment Committee noted that the results of the consultation will 
be reported back to this Committee together with any revisions to the Strategy 
where appropriate. 
 
The vote recorded was: 
For – 6  
Against – 0  
Abstained – 4  
 

8.    FEES & CHARGES  
 
The report was introduced by the Interim Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff 
Mee.  He therefore provided a summary of the report.  
 



 

3 

Before the voting process Councillor Alan Schneiderman proposed that fees for charities 
and non for profit organisations events be dropped and instead the costs be subsidised 
by commercial events.  
 
This was by seconded by the Chairman, Councillor Dean Cohen.    The Chairman then 
moved to vote on the reports recommendations as amended and therefore:  
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That the Environment Committee considered and approved the proposed fees and 
charges for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix A; 

2. That the Environment Committee agreed that proposed fees for charities and non 
for profit organisation events be dropped and instead the costs be subsidised by 
commercial events. 

 
The vote recorded was: 
 
For – 6  
Against 0  
Abstained – 4 
 

9.    HIGHWAYS PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 202021  
 
The report was introduced by the Interim Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff 
Mee.  He provided a summary of the report. In addition to this the Chairman gave an 
overview of the report and noted that appendix a to the report had been amended, he 
stated that this had been circulated and publishd.  
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity make comments on the report.    
 
Having considered the report the Committee Unanimously:   
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Committee approved the capital expenditure of £6 million for the 
delivery of the 2020/21 Highway Network Recovery Plan (NRP) Work Programme 
consisting of carriageway and footway renewal works as listed in Appendix A of this 
report, carriageway patching and associated works. 

2. That the Committee agreed the proposed investment proportions detailed 
in paragraph 5.2.3 of this report. 

3. That the Interim Executive Director, Environment be authorised to alter the 
programme of carriageway and footway renewal works. 

4. That subject to the overall costs being contained within agreed budgets, the 
Interim Executive Director, Environment be authorised to instruct Re to implement 
the schemes proposed in Appendix A by placing orders with the Council’s term 
maintenance contractors or specialist contractors appointed in accordance with the 
public procurement rules and or the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules as 
appropriate. 

 
10.    GARDEN WASTE COLLECTIONS - INTRODUCTION OF CHARGES  

 
The report was introduced by the Interim Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff 
Mee.   He provided a summary of the report funded by the Mayor of London which 



 

4 

identified mechanisms by which Barnet can deliver the aims of the Mayor’s London 
Environment Strategy (LES) via the Council’s Reduction and Recycling Plan (RRP).   Mr 
Mee gave an overview of the Medium Term Financial Strategy savings targets that the 
Council had considered for the Environment portfolio which included the possibility of 
introducing charges for household garden waste collections.   He requested that 
Members gave consideration to the report and it’s recommendation.  
 
Councillor Simberg requested to know if residents were able to make direct debts for the 
service and if the Council Tax support scheme could be aligned with green waste 
charges.  He added that this should be considered by the Committee and agreed if 
acceptable.    Mr Mee said that if requested by the Committee he would look into the 
matter.    
 
Members had the opportunity to consider the report and make comments. The Council’s 
Service Change Manager for Street Scene was in attendance to provide a response to 
comments and questions  
 
Councillor Peter Zinkin noted that a number of neighbouring Councils and many other 
local authorities across the Country had implemented charges for Garden Waste.    
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman outlined that he didn’t support the report and stated that 
residents also didn’t support the charges.      
 
Councillor Jo Cooper outlined concerns about residual waste and contamination of 
recycling.  She stated that the implementation of changes would lead to fly-tipping, 
bonfires would increase and trips to recycling centres would increase, adding to the 
carbon footprint. Councillor Cooper requested that a definition be provided to Members 
on residual waste.  Councillor Peter Zinkin noted that this information was available on 
the Council’s website  
 
Before the voting process Councillor Alan Schneiderman said that he would vote against 
the report.   He noted the report’s recommendations and therefore he requested that the 
Committee refuse the report, he further requested that the Committee agree to retain a 
free garden waste collection service for residents.  This was noted.  
 
The Chairman outlined that earlier in the meeting there had been the following 
suggestions from Councillor Simberg,  

- That the Interim Executive Director, Environment find a way to introduce direct debt 

payments for the service (10 monthly payments) 
- That the Interim Director for Environment look into the possibility of aligning the 

council tax support scheme with green waste charges   
 
This was seconded by Councillor Laithe Jajeh.  
 
The Chairman requested that the reports recommendations and the above two listed 
amendments be voted on:  
 
Resolved: 
 
 

1. That the Environment Committee considered the report, the 
consultation report (appendix A and section 6) and equalities impact assessment 



 

5 

(appendix B and section 5.6) and agreed the introduction of charges for household 
garden waste collections.  

 
2.   That the Environment Committee agreed the following elements of the service:  

- The service will become chargeable from 6 April 2020.  
- There will be up to 23 collections a year, the service year will run from April.  
- The charge will be a fixed charge of £70 per bin per year, payable through credit or 
debit card.  
- Authority to be delegated to the Interim Executive Director of Environment in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Environment Committee authority to agree the 
level of any discounted charge for additional garden waste bins beyond the first bin.  
- Sign up to the service will be online although assistance will be given when required.  
- Stickers will be used to identify bins that have been paid for.  
- Existing Household Recycling & Waste Policies relating to contamination of refuse and 
recycling bins will be applied.  
 
3. That the Environment Committee agreed to delegate to the Interim Executive Director 
of Environment in consultation with the Chairman of the Environment Committee 
authority to implement the decision of the Committee and make any necessary 
alterations to the proposals of this report.  
 
 
The vote recorded was: 
 
For – 6  
Against –  4  
 

11.    PENALTY CHARGE NOTICE RE-BANDING  
 
The report was introduced by the Interim Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff.   
He stated that a submission would be made to London Council’s Transport and 
Environment Committee if members were minded to approve the report and adopt Band 
A parking Penalty Charge Notice (PCN) charges across the Borough.  
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity make comments on the report.    
 
Before the voting process Councillor Alan Schneiderman requested that an additional 
charge be implemented in areas that were deemed dangerous and therefore at School 
locations.   Councillor Zinkin seconded this and suggested that the Interim Executive 
Director for Environment  be requested by the Committee to look into the matter and 
report back to the Committee on this point.  Councillor Schneiderman seconded this 
which the Committee duly agreed.  
 
Councillor Geof Cooke moved that parking at such locations puts children at risk.   He 
further noted that drivers also run the risk of receiving penalty charges.   He therefore 
requested that signage be erected to warn drivers of penalty charges.   This was 
seconded by Councillor Alan Schneiderman.   The Chairman requested this be voted on.    
 
Having considered the report the Committee: 
 
Resolved:  
1. That the Committee notes the need for behaviour change as identified within the draft 
Long Term Transport Strategy to reduce traffic contraventions and associated congestion in 



 

6 

the short to medium term.  
 
2. That the Committee note the results of public consultation conducted in respect of this 
proposal particularly that the majority of those that responded to the consultation were 
against this proposal.  
 
3. That, notwithstanding the outcome of the consultation, the Committee approves a 
submission being made to the London Councils Transport and Environment Committee for 
approval to change the banding for parking PCNs to Band A.  
 
4. That the Committee notes that this will not change the level of penalty for contraventions 
in bus lane or of moving traffic contraventions (banned turns, box junctions, no entry signs 
and similar).  
 

5. That the Interim Executive Director, Environment be requested by the Committee to 
look into the matter and report back to the Committee on this point.  Councillor 
Schneiderman seconded this which the Committee duly agreed 
 
The vote recorded was:   
For – 10 
Against –  0  
Members were then reqested to vote on Counicllor Cooke’s motion.   
 
The vote recorded was:   
For – 4 
Against –  6 
 
This was lost 
 

12.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
That the Environment Committee noted the Work Programme.  
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 21:05 
 
 
  


